

Nos. 19-71261 and 19-71447

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

**RADNET MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a San Fernando Valley Interventional Radiology
and Imaging Center; RADNET MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a San Fernando Valley
Advanced Imaging Center**

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND CROSS-PETITION
FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

REBECCA J. JOHNSTON
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-1066**

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Deputy General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	3
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The representation proceeding.....	5
A. RadNet files two petitions and signs two stipulated election agreements; the Union prevails in each election.....	5
B. RadNet files numerous objections; the Regional Director overrules all but one without a hearing.....	6
C. The Board conducts a hearing on Objection 2; RadNet presents no evidence of objectionable conduct; the Regional Director certifies the the Union.....	7
II. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding.....	11
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	12
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	16
The Board Acted well within its wide discretion in overruling RadNet’s election objections; RadNet violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union	16
A. The Court grants wide discretion to the Board in conducting elections and does not lightly set them aside	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Con't	Page(s)
B. A party bears a heavy burden to show that the Board abused its discretion in declining to hold an evidentiary hearing on objections.....	19
C. The Board properly overruled the bulk of RadNet’s objections without a hearing.....	20
a. Union affiliation	20
b. The challenged ballots	26
c. MRI and multi-modality technologists’ guard status	30
d. No-electioneering zone at SFV Interventional	39
e. List-keeping at SFV Interventional.....	41
f. Harassment at SFV advanced.....	43
D. After conducting a hearing, the Board properly overruled Objection 2.....	48
1. RadNet failed to present evidence regarding Objection 2.....	48
2. RadNet’s attacks on the fairness of the hearing are without merit	50
a. Subpoena enforcement.....	51
b. Closing the hearing	58
E. The Board properly precluded RadNet from relitigating its representation claims	60
Conclusion	65

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Con't	Page(s)
Statement of related cases	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>55 Liberty Owners Corp.</i> , 318 NLRB 308 (1995)	37
<i>800 River Rd. Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	56, 60
<i>Alois Box Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	61
<i>Amalgamated Clothing v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	18, 24, 45
<i>Amalgamated Serv. & Allied Indus. Joint Bd. v. NLRB</i> , 815 F.2d 225 (2d Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Atlanta Hilton & Towers</i> , 273 NLRB 87 (1984)	62
<i>AOTOP, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 331 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	47
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc.</i> , 265 NLRB 703 (1982)	40
<i>B & B Better Baked Foods, Inc.</i> , 208 NLRB 493 (1974)	28
<i>Bel Air Chateau Hosp., Inc.</i> , 611 F.2d 1248 (9th Cir. 1979)	52
<i>Bell Foundry Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 1340 (9th Cir. 1987)	18, 20, 27, 50
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 128 (1999)	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Brink's Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 468 (1986)	54, 57
<i>Brink's, Inc.</i> , 272 NLRB 868 (1985)	33
<i>Capay, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 714 F. App'x 684 (9th Cir. 2017)	44, 45, 47
<i>Chrill Care, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1016 (2003)	42
<i>Durham Sch. Servs., LP v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>Equinox Holdings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 883 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	53
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>Harry Lunstead Designs Inc.</i> , 270 NLRB 1163 (1984)	28
<i>Heuer Int'l Trucks</i> , 273 NLRB 361 (1984)	62
<i>Humane Soc'y for Seattle/King Cnty.</i> , 356 NLRB 32 (2010)	23, 24
<i>J.C. Brock Corp.</i> , 318 NLRB 403 (1995)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Joseph T. Ryerson & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	52
<i>Kennicott Bros. Co.</i> , 284 NLRB 1125 (1987)	46
<i>Lion Country Safari</i> , 225 NLRB 969 (1976)	36
<i>Lockheed Martin Skunk Works</i> , 331 NLRB 852 (2000)	49
<i>Marie Antoinette Hotel</i> , 125 NLRB 207 (1959)	30
<i>Martinez-Serrano v. INS</i> , 94 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1996)	20, 24
<i>Midland National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 127 (1982)	22, 23
<i>Napili Shores Condo. Homeowners' Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.2d 717 (9th Cir. 1991)	52
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	17, 32
<i>NLRB v. Aaron Bros. Corp.</i> , 563 F.2d 409 (9th Cir. 1977)	40
<i>NLRB v. Adrian Belt Co.</i> , 578 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1978)	36, 52, 54
<i>NLRB v. AmeriCold Logistics, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>NLRB v. Best Prod. Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 903 (9th Cir. 1985)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Big Three Indus., Inc.</i> , 602 F.2d 898 (9th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>NLRB v. Cal-Western Transport</i> , 870 F.2d 1481 (9th Cir. 1989)	17, 18, 19, 30
<i>NLRB v. Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 449 (9th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>NLRB. v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 943 F.2d 791 (7th Cir. 1991)	49
<i>NLRB v. Eskimo Radiator Mfg. Co.</i> , 688 F.2d 1315 (9th Cir. 1982)	17, 28, 49, 50
<i>NLRB v. Heath TEC Div./San Francisco</i> , 566 F.2d 1367 (9th Cir. 1978)	17, 56
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Lovejoy Indus., Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1990)	48
<i>NLRB v. Paper Art Co.</i> , 430 F.2d 82 (7th Cir. 1970)	34
<i>NLRB v. Rolligon Corp.</i> , 702 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>NLRB v. Rossman Farms, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2650066 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>NLRB v. Sonoma Vineyards, Inc.</i> , 727 F.2d 860 (9th Cir. 1984)	17, 25
<i>NLRB v. Swedish Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 619 F.2d 33 (9th Cir. 1980)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. W.S. Hatch Co.</i> , 474 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1973)	61
<i>Nelson Chevrolet Co.</i> , 156 NLRB 829 (1966)	23
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	61
<i>Paprikas Fono</i> , 273 NLRB 1326 (1984)	28
<i>Phillips Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 16 (1991)	46
<i>Piggly-Wiggly</i> , 168 NLRB 792 (1967)	42
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941).....	61
<i>Polymers, Inc.</i> , 174 NLRB 282 (1969), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1969).....	18
<i>Poplar Living Ctr.</i> , 300 NLRB 888 (1990)	32
<i>Sahara Datsun, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 811 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1987)	61
<i>Saint-Gobain Indus. Ceramics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 310 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	60, 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>San Miguel Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Serv. Corp. Int'l v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 212 NLRB 132 (1974)	34
<i>Spartan Dep't Stores</i> , 140 NLRB 608 (1963)	51
<i>Spring City Knitting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1981)	17, 18, 44, 47
<i>SR-73 & Lakeside Ave. Operations, LLC</i> , 365 NLRB No. 119 (2017)	52
<i>SSC Mystic Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	54, 56
<i>St. Elizabeth Cmty. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 708 F.2d 1436 (9th Cir. 1983)	19, 42
<i>St. Francis Hosp.</i> , 271 NLRB 948 (1984)	62
<i>St. Vincent Hosp., LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 586 (2005)	27
<i>Sub-Zero Freezer Co.</i> , 271 NLRB 47 (1984)	61, 62, 63
<i>Taylor Wharton Div. Harsco Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 157 (2001)	44, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>T&L Leasing</i> , 318 NLRB at 325	25
<i>Truck Drivers Local Union No. 807 v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1985).....	36
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	19
<i>Univ. of Chicago</i> , 272 NLRB 873 (1984)	33
<i>Univ. of Chicago</i> , 367 NLRB No. 41 (Dec. 4, 2018)	63
<i>Vari-Tronics Co. v. NLRB</i> , 589 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Victoria Station, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 586 F.2d 672 (9th Cir. 1978)	40
<i>Warren Unilube, Inc.</i> 357 NLRB 44 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 690 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2012)	63
<i>Westwood Horizons Hotel</i> , 270 NLRB 802 (1984)	8, 48, 49
<i>Wolverine Dispatch, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 796 (1996)	37
<i>Woods Quality Cabinetry Co.</i> , 340 NLRB 1355 (2003)	25, 26

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	13, 16, 23
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 12, 13, 16
Section 9(b)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(3))	30, 31, 33, 35, 36
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 4, 12, 13, 16, 61
Section 9(c)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)).....	5
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3, 5
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2

Regulations:	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.31(d)	51, 57
29 C.F.R. § 102.62(d)	43
29 C.F.R. § 102.66(f)	57, 59
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(g)	61
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(a).....	32
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c)(1)(i)	20
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c)(2).....	61

Other Authorities:	Page(s)
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part 2	40
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	20
